The Board periodically reviews the performance and strategic benefits of these investments. No other formal risk management procedures
are deemed necessary.

The decision to change the fair value of an investment is recorded through other comprehensive income or the statement of financial
performance whenever a previous revaluation reserve balance was available. When no such reserve existed, any related loss is processed
directly in the statement of financial performance, otherwise available reserves are utilised to offset the loss.

f. Cash flow interest rate risk
The Group's cash flow interest rate risk arises primarily from short and long-term variable rate borrowings from financial institutions.
The Board continuously reviews term borrowings and uses interest rate swaps to hold a portion of borrowings at fixed rates; these are
designated as effective hedging instruments and hedge accounting is applied.

The following table details interest rate and price sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities and their impact on the statement
of financial performance or equity. Cash and advance balances do not attract interest and are not subject to pricing risk, and have
therefore been excluded from this analysis.

Carrying
amount

Interest rate risk Price risk

-1% +2% -10% +10%

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

New Zealand dollars $000s $000s $000s $000s $000s $000s $000s $000s $000s

At 31 December 2016

Financial assets

Accounts receivable  23,233  -   -   -   -   ( 1,488) ( 1,488)  1,488  1,488

Available for sale investments  2,287  -   -   -   -   ( 11) ( 218)  -   229

Financial liabilities

Derivative liabilities  332  -   ( 916)  -   1,975  -   ( 630)  -   630

Trade payables  21,703  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Term liabilities  68,729  495  495 ( 990) ( 990)  -   -   -   -

Bank borrowings & current portion of term liabilities  5,716  41  41 ( 82) ( 82)  -   -   -   -

Total increase/(decrease)  -   536 ( 380) ( 1,072)  903 ( 1,499) ( 2,336)  1,488  2,347

At 31 December 2015

Financial assets

Accounts receivable  24,129  -   -   -   -   ( 1,322) ( 1,322)  1,322  1,322

Investment in shares  1,689  -   -   -   -   ( 49) ( 120)  -   169

Financial liabilities

Derivative liabilities  254  -   ( 196)  -   303  -   -   -   -

Trade payables  24,854  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Term liabilities  52,522  378  378 ( 756) ( 756)  -   -   -   -

Bank borrowings & current portion of term liabilities  1,630  12  12 ( 23) ( 23)  -   -   -   -

Total increase/(decrease)  -   390  194 ( 779) ( 476) ( 1,371) ( 1,442)  1,322  1,491

48

Seeka   2016 Annual Report

The following tables outline the expected undiscounted cash flows relating to the Group's outstanding term and current debt at
balance date.
   Between 0  Between 3 Between 6 Between 1 Between 2 Over
   & 3 months & 6 months & 12 months & 2 years & 5 years 5 years
New Zealand dollars   $000s $000s $000s $000 $000 $000

At 31 December 2016

Expected undiscounted cash flows based on current market interest rates   1,056   955   1,752   74,970   -   -

Floating rate   3.46%

Average term rate   4.23%

At 31 December 2015

Expected undiscounted cash flows based on current market interest rates   849   921   1,788   3,297   60,482   -

Floating rate   5.44%

Average term rate   4.45%

Note 30. Determination of fair values

Fair value of financial assets

The following table analyses assets and liabilities carried at fair value.

The different levels are defined as:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date.
Instruments in level 1 are comprised of equity holdings in Zespri Group Limited and irrigation water rights.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.